Central Transportation Company ("PCTC") prior to 1976, for all or a portion of
the approximately $600 million that USX paid in satisfaction of a judgment
against B&LE in 1991 for its participation in an unlawful antitrust conspiracy
among certain railroads commencing in the 1950's and continuing through the
1970's. The lawsuits argue that USX's liability for that payment was
attributable to PCTC's alleged activities in furtherance of the conspiracy. APU
argued that the lawsuits were barred by an order issued in connection with
PCTC's bankruptcy reorganization.

   In May 1996, the U.S. Supreme Court declined to hear APU's petition with
respect to the bankruptcy bar issue, thereby permitting USX's lawsuits to
proceed. APU and its outside counsel continue to believe that APU has
substantial defenses and should not suffer a material loss as a result of this
litigation.

   S-8

   9

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the historical capitalization of the Company
at September 30, 1997, and as adjusted to give pro forma effect to the sale of
the Senior Debentures by AFG.

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   ------------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Long-term debt:
  Direct obligations of AFG.....  $   -   $  100,000
  Obligations of AFG subsidiaries:
   American Financial Corporation (parent only).....   88,586   88,586
   American Premier Underwriters (parent only).....   155,133   155,133
   American Annuity Group, Inc.....   84,966   84,966
   Other subsidiaries.....   62,168   62,168
   ---------   ---------
   Total long-term debt.....   390,853   490,853
Minority interest(a).....   671,989   671,989
Shareholder's equity:(a)
  Common Stock and capital surplus.....   780,642   780,642
  Retained earnings.....   612,433   612,433
  Net unrealized gain on marketable securities, net of deferred
   income tax.....   318,200   318,200
   ---------   ---------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   1,711,275   1,711,275
   ---------   ---------

Total capitalization.....  $2,774,117   $2,874,117
   =========   =========

- ---------------

(a) Minority interest represents the interests of noncontrolling shareholders in
   AFG subsidiaries, including AFC preferred stock and preferred securities
   issued by trust subsidiaries of AFG. The above table does not give effect to
   the Corporate Simplification completed on December 2, 1997, which had the
   effect of decreasing minority interest by $167 million and shareholder's
   equity by approximately $85 million.

   S-9